

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

SAINT FRANCIS HOSPITAL AND MEDICAL
CENTER, INC.,

Case No. 3:22-cv-00050-SVN

Plaintiff,

v.

HARTFORD HEALTHCARE CORPORATION,
HARTFORD HOSPITAL, HARTFORD
HEALTHCARE MEDICAL GROUP, INC.,
INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERS, LLC,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO STRIKE DEFENDANTS' FIFTH, SIXTH AND SEVENTH
AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES**

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f), Plaintiff Saint Francis Hospital and Medical Center, Inc. ("Saint Francis") moves to strike the Fifth, Sixth, and Seventh Affirmative Defenses asserted by Defendants Hartford Healthcare Corporation, Hartford Hospital, Hartford Healthcare Medical Group, Inc., and Integrated Care Partners, LLC (collectively, "HHC") in their Answer to the Amended Complaint (ECF No. 104).

As detailed more fully in the accompanying Memorandum of Law, HHC fails to allege any facts in support of its Fifth, Sixth, or Seventh Affirmative Defenses. For that reason, these defenses fail under the pleading standard in *Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007), which applies to affirmative defenses, *see GEOMC Co. v. Calmare Therapeutics Inc.*, 918 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2019). Accordingly, HHC's Fifth, Sixth, and Seventh Affirmative Defenses should be stricken from HHC's Answer under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f).

Date: March 27, 2023

Respectfully submitted,

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

/s/William S. Fish, Jr. (with permission)

William S. Fish, Jr. (ct24365)
wfish@hinckleyallen.com
Jeffrey Mirman (ct05433)
jmirman@hinckleyallen.com
Alexa Millinger (ct29800)
amillinger@hinckleyallen.com
Hinckley, Allen & Snyder LLP
20 Church Street
Hartford, CT 06103
Telephone: (860) 725-6200

/s/David A. Ettinger

David A. Ettinger (P26537)
(Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
dettinger@honigman.com
Paul L. Fabien (P46727)
(Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
pfabien@honigman.com
Honigman LLP
660 Woodward Avenue
2290 First National Bldg.
Detroit, MI 48226
Telephone: (313) 465-7368
Fax: (313) 465-7369

Nicholas A. Burandt (P84113)
(Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
nburandt@honigman.com
Honigman LLP
155 N. Wacker Drive
Suite 3100
Chicago, IL 60606-1734
Telephone: (312) 429-6017
Fax: (312) 701-9335

Attorneys for Plaintiff

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

SAINT FRANCIS HOSPITAL AND MEDICAL
CENTER, INC.,

Case No. 3:22-cv-00050-SVN

Plaintiff,

v.

HARTFORD HEALTHCARE CORPORATION,
HARTFORD HOSPITAL, HARTFORD
HEALTHCARE MEDICAL GROUP, INC.,
INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERS, LLC,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 1

 A. Procedural History 2

 B. HHC’s Improper Affirmative Defenses..... 2

 C. The Parties’ Correspondence 3

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT 4

 A. HHC’s Fifth, Sixth, and Seventh Affirmative Defenses Are Affirmative
 Defenses to Which *GEOMC* and *Twombly* Apply 5

 B. These Defenses Do Not Meet The Standard Set Forth In *Twombly* and
 GEOMC 6

 C. HHC’s Deficient Affirmative Defenses Prejudice Saint Francis..... 11

 D. The Fifth Affirmative Defense Fails to State a Claim 12

 E. The Court Should Exercise its Discretion to Strike HHC’s Affirmative
 Defenses 13

V. CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Alfonso v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 4545888 (D. Conn. Sept. 29, 2022).....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	1, 4, 7, 9
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CR, LLC v. Neptune Wellness Sols., Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 1463653 (D. Conn. Feb. 2, 2023).....	4, 7, 9
<i>In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.</i> , 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007).....	4, 8
<i>F.T.C. v. Instant Response Sys., LLC</i> , 2014 WL 558688 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2014).....	13
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Hackensack Meridian Health, Inc.</i> , 30 F.4th 160 (3d Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Penn State Hershey Medical Center</i> , 838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>GEOMC Co. v. Calmare Therapeutics Inc.</i> , 918 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haxhe Properties, LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 2291101 (D. Conn. June 4, 2021).....	9, 11
<i>Jablonski v. Special Couns., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1444933 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2020).....	9, 10
<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	12
<i>Olin Corp. v. FTC</i> , 986 F.2d 1295 (9th Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Oregon Laborers-Employers Trust Funds v. Pacific Fence and Wire Co.</i> , 726 F.Supp.786 (D. Ore.1989).....	14

Saint Alphonsus Med. Ctr.-Nampa Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health Sys., Ltd.,
778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015)12

Spinner Consulting LLC v. Stone Point Cap. LLC,
843 F. App'x 411 (2d Cir. 2021).....4, 8

Stonybrook Tenants Ass’n, Inc. v. Alpert,
29 F.R.D. 165 (D. Conn. 1961).....14

Town & Country Linen Corp., 2020 WL 3472597 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2020).....8, 9

United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc.,
908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990)6

United States v. Phil. Nat’l Bank,
374 U.S. 321 (1963).....12

United States v. Rockford Mem’l Corp.,
717 F. Supp. 1251 (N.D. Ill. 1989), *aff’d* 898 F. 2d 1278 (7th Cir. 1990)13

United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003).....6, 12

US Airways, Inc. v. Sabre Holdings Corp.,
938 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2019).....5, 6, 10

Williams v. Jader Fuel Co.,
944 F.2d 1388 (7th Cir. 1991)14

Statutes

Clayton Act6, 13

Sherman Act § 1.....5

Connecticut Minimum Wage Act10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f).....3, 13, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f)(1)14
